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1H23 recorded US$27.5 billion in PE/VC investments, a 23% decline compared to 1H22, but a 33% increase
sequentially. 1H23 marks a reversal in the declining trend of the past two periods amid global headwinds of tightening
liquidity and rising interest rates and inflation, maintaining a monthly average run-rate of ~US$4.5 billion, which is
32% higher than that observed in 2H22. However, by number of deals, 1H23 is 16% and 44% lower than 2H22 and
1H22 respectively.

Growth investments were the highest in 1H23 at US$11.2 billion, a 7% decline y-o-y. Buyouts recorded a strong
rebound at US$6.4 billion, a 74% y-o-y increase. Startup investments at US$3.7 billion continued the downward
trajectory, declining by 72% y-o-y and 30% sequentially.

On a y-o-y basis, exits were lower by 2% in terms of value in 1H23 (US$9.4 billion) compared to 1H22 (US$9.6 billion)
and 8% higher compared to 2H22 (US$8.7 billion). Numerous open market exits through block/bulk deals have helped
prop up the exit tally in 1H23 in the absence of large strategic exits. This is an emerging trend where newfound depth
and liquidity in the listed space is enabling PE/VC funds to exit large stakes in listed companies at minimal discount.

Real estate sector received the highest value of PE/VC investments in 1H23 at US$6.3 billion, 53% higher than 1H22
(US$4.1 billion) and highest half-yearly value of PE/VC investments in the sector. Healthcare sector has emerged as a
new sector of interest for PE/VC investors, recording US$3.1 billion, highest ever PE/VC investments in the sector. E-
commerce and technology sector investments continue to remain impacted amid sectoral headwinds and negative
sentiment due to declining valuations and governance issues in some startups, recording 79% and 45% y-o-y declines
respectively in terms of value.

Notwithstanding global headwinds of rising interest rates and inflation as well as lingering geo-political tensions,
PE/VC investments in India have been on an uptick over the past three quarters. Although there has been a significant
dip in PE/VC investments into startups, the overall trend for PE/VC investments in India remains positive. Going
forward, India’s positioning as an attractive destination for PE/VC investments is expected to remain strong in 2023
and 2024 given its high growth and macroeconomic and policy stability. Moreover, the large amount of funds raised in
1H23 (US$10.2 billion) further augment the all-time high level of funds raised in 2021 and 2022 of US$ 7.7 billion and
US$17.4 billion respectively aggregate to a large pool of dry powder that needs to be deployed. Exits too are on a strong
footing with the buoyancy in the equity capital markets. In 1tH23, PE/VC funds have been able to offload large stakes
with minimal discounts / impact on market prices in the midcap and smallcap space, which speaks volumes about the
increasing depth and liquidity of the Indian equity markets. This augurs well for the growth of the Indian PE/VC
ecosystem as we expect to surpass last year’s figures for both investment and exits in 2023 and look to create a solid
foundation to exceed US$100 billion of PE/VC investments in the next two years.
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Half yearly trend analysis: 1H2023

Quarterly trend analysis: 2Q2023

Monthly trend analysis: June 2023

Spotlight: Growing depth and liguidity of markets -
PE/VC exits via block/bulk deals
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Half yearly trend analysis:
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Key trends: half-yearly

» On a half-yearly basis, PE/VC investments in 1H23 recorded a 23% decline y-o-y but increased by 33% sequentially (US$27.5 billion
in 1H23 vs. US$35.9 billion in 1H22 and US$20.6 billion in 2H22). In terms of number of deals, 1H23 recorded a decline of 44%
compared to 1H22 and a decline of 16% compared to 2H22 (427 deals in 1H23 vs. 764 deals in 1H22 and 510 deals in 2H22).
1H23 marks a reversal in the deal value declining trend of the past two periods amid global headwinds of tightening liquidity and
rising inflation, maintaining a monthly average run-rate of ~US$4.5 billion, which is significantly higher than that observed in 2H22.

» Pure play PE/VC investments (excluding real estate and infrastructure sectors) in 1H23 were 47% lower compared to 1H22 and
accounted for 54% of the total PE/VC investments (US$15.1 billion in 1H23 vs. US$28.2 billion in 1H22). Nonetheless, they have
recorded a growth of 26% on a sequential basis (US$12 billion in 2H22).

» 1H23 recorded 60 large deals (value greater than US$100 million) aggregating to US$22.3 billion, significantly lower than 94 large
deals aggregating to US$24 billion in 1H22, However, the value of large deals in 1H23 were 72% higher than in 2H22, which had
recorded 37 large deals aggregating to USS$13 billion. 1H23 has five billion dollar plus deals compared to two in the entire 2022.
Temasek's acquisition of 41% stake in Manipal Hospitals for USS$2 billion was the largest deal in 1H23.

» Growth investments were the highest in 1H23 with US$11.2 billion invested across 74 deals, a 7% decline y-o-y (US$12 billion
across 109 deals in 1H22), followed by buyouts that recorded a strong rebound, at US$6.4 billion across 29 deals, a 74% y-o-y
increase (USS3.7 billion across 25 deals in 1H22). Startup investments at USS$3.7 billion across 248 deals continued its downward
trajectory, declining by 72% y-o-y and 30% sequentially (US$13.3 billion across 508 deals in 1H22 and USS$5.3 billion across 307
deals in 2H22). PIPE investments more than doubled to US$4.5 billion across 40 deals (US$2.1 billion across 32 deals in 1H22).
Credit investments recorded USS$1.7 billion across 36 deals (US$4.8 billion across 90 deals in 1H22).
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» From a sector perspective, the real estate sector received the highest value of PE/VC investments in 1H23 with US$6.3 billion
recorded across 27 deals, 53% higher than 1H22 (US$4.1 billion in across 56 deals), highest ever half-yearly value of PE/VC
investments in the sector. Infrastructure sector was second in line with US$6.1 billion invested across 29 deals, 75% higher than
USS3.5 billion recorded across 40 deals in 1H22 followed by financial services sector that recorded USS$4 billion across 78 deals, a
49% y-o-y decline (US$6.9 billion across 153 deals in 1H22).

» Healthcare sector has emerged as a new sector of interest for PE/VC investors, recording US$3.1 billion across 36 deals, more than
twice the value recorded in 1H22 (USS$1.5 billion across 45 deals), the highest ever PE/VC investment in the sector. E-commerce
and technology sector investments continue to remain soft amid sectoral headwinds and negative sentiment due to falling
valuations, slowing growth and governance issues in some startups, recording 79% and 45% y-o-y declines respectively in terms of
value.
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PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: investments
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us$m Total PE/VC investments #
764
50,000 - - 800
- 700
40,000 - L 600
30,000 - - 500
- 400
20,000 - - 300
10,000 - r 200
- 100
1H2017 2H2017 1H2018 2H2018 1H2019 2H2019 1H2020 2I-i2020 1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 2H2022 1H2023
e Value (USSm) =o==1 of deals mmm Investment in Jio Platforms =@ Investment in Reliance Retail
us$m PE/VC investments split across asset classes
50,000 -
40,000 -
30,000 -
20,000 -
10,000 -

1H2017 2H2017 1H2018 2H2018 1H2019 2H2019 1H2020 2H2020 1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 2H2022 1H2023
= PE/VC investment (other sectors) (USSm) = Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (USSm)

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: investments
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PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (value in US$Sm)
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 1 of 2
Y 7 4
Total investments (USSm) 13.167 Deal type (USSm)
28,204
9,967
15,094 5,935
11,986 3945
3,459 ' 3,406 3,145
2,258
1,646 1,634 1,650 1,495 1,930
Bl T
1H2022 2H2022 1H2023 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (US$Sm)
13,744
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3,757 3,419 3,251 2,905 » 308 3,105
2,053 '
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o ] '
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<USS$10m US$10m-US$20m US$20m-USS$S50m US$S50m-USS$S100m US$100m-US$500m US$500m-US$1000m >=US$1000m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available for 40 deals in 1H2022, 24 deals in 2H2023 and 6 deals in 1H2023 1H2022 [l 2H2022 1H2023
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 2 of 2
Y 7 4
# of deals Deal type ()
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* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available for 40 deals in 1H2022, 24 deals in 2H2023 and 6 deals in 1H2023 1H2022 [l 2H2022 1H2023
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Top PE/VC investments

Top PE/VC investments excluding infrastructure and real estate in 1H2023

Manipal Health Enterprises (Manipal Hospitals) Temasek Healthcare Growth capital 2,000
HDFC Credila Financial Services BPEA EQT, ChrysCapital Financial services Buyout 1,105 90

2 West Asia-based sovereign wealth funds and large

Think and Learn (Byju's) orivate equity firms Education Growth capital 700 3
Adani Enterprises GQG Partners Industrial products PIPE 662 3
Manipal Health Enterprises (ManipalHospitals) TPG Healthcare Growth capital 537 11
Lenskart Solutions Abu Dhabi Investment Authority E-Commerce Growth capital 500 10
IBS Software Apax Partners Technology Growth capital 450 30
Indiabulls Housing Finance SPV Oaktree Capital Financial services Buyout 366 60
PhonePe General Atlantic Financial services Startup 350 3
VLCC Health Care Carlyle Retail and consumer products Buyout 300 60
Watertec India Warburg Pincus Cement and building products  Buyout 297 66
Porus Laboratories Bain Capital Pharmaceuticals Buyout 293 100
Xoriant Corporation ChrysCapital Technology Buyout 250 >50
Builder.ai I&g:,ggéi??ﬁg gjtig?5n\</22Echjnr§n,\tAaATﬁc%2r:i1’fynt' UAEE Technology Growth capital 250 NA
Think and Learn (Byju's) Davidson Kempner Education Credit investment 250 NA
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Investments: sector-wise

Top sectors by value (USSm)

6,293
Real estate
6,112
Infrastructure 5,491
Financial services
6,933

Healthcare

Technology

E-commerce

Education

Industrial products

Pharmaceuticals

Others
7,474

1H2023 [ 2H2022
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Financial services

Food and agriculture

Media and entertainment

1H2022

Top sectors by # of deals

Technology

E-commerce

Healthcare

Infrastructure

Real estate

Automotive

Others

97
153
122
101
97
147
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Investments: infrastructure
Page 1 of 2
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Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
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* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022 1H2022 - 2H2022 1H2023
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Investments: infrastructure

Page 2 of 2
r 7 4
# of deals Deal type ()
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* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022 1H2022 [ 2H2022 1H2023
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Investments: real estate

Page 1 of 2
Y 7 4
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
3,197
6,293 2,540
4,122 1,608
3,165
1,253 1,225 1,148
779
445 408 378
132 88 - 14 202 166
r T T 1 r _ T T - T T
1H2022 2H2022 1H2023 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (US$m) 4567
2,399
1,603 1,415
591 667 600
68 83 85 84 316 340 144 > 55
33 29
<USS$S10m US$10m-US$20m US$20m-USS50m US$S50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m >US$S500m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022, 1 deal in 2H2022 and 1 deal in 1H2023 1H2022 [l 2H2022 1H2023
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Investments: real estate

Page 2 of 2
r 7 4
# of deals Deal type ()
25
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15 Deal size (#)
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* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022, 1 deal in 2H2022 and 1 deal in 1H2023 1H2022 [l 2H2022 1H2023
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Top PE/VC investments

Top infrastructure and real estate investments in 1H2023

300MW hyperscale facility in Navi Mumbai (Digital
Edge DC)

Investment Platform for Office Properties in India
Avaada Ventures
Greenko Energy Holdings

JV with Brookfield REIT for Two Large Commercial
Assets totalling 6.5 million sq ft

Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone
Cube Highways InvIT

IndInfravit Trust (IndInfravit)
Adani Green Energy

Clean Max Enviro Energy Solutions
Rostrum Realty

ReNew Energy Global Plc
Serentica Renewables

Bangalore International Airport

Adani Transmission

AGP DC InvestCo, NIIF, Digital Edge (Singapore)

Ivanhoé Cambridge (CDPQ), Mapletree (Temasek)
Brookfield Renewables

GIC, ADIA, Orix
GIC

GQG Partners

British Columbia Investment Management,
Mubadala and others

CPPIB, OMERS
GQG Partners
Brookfield
Brookfield
CPPIB

KKR

Fairfax

GQG Partners

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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Real estate

Real estate
Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Real estate

Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Real estate

Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Growth capital

Buyout
Growth capital

Growth capital
Growth capital
PIPE
PIPE

PIPE

PIPE

Buyout
Buyout

PIPE

Startup
Growth capital

PIPE

2,000

1,867
1,000
700

700

640

637

527
340
305
305
268
250
250
230

NA

100
NA
NA

50

NA

NA

51
51
14
NA
10
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Key trends: half-yearly
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On a year-on-year (y-o0-y) basis, exits were lower by 2% in terms of value in 1H23 (US$9.4 billion) compared to

1H22 (USS$9.6 billion) and 8% higher compared to 2H22 (USS$8.7 billion). Numerous open market exits through
block/bulk deals propped up the exit tally in 1H23 in the absence of large strategic exits. The number of exits in
1H23(139 exits) were 16% higher than 1H22 (120 exits) and 9% higher compared to 2H22 (128 deals).

Exits via open market were the highest with US$4.7 billion recorded across 60 deals, accounting for 50% of all exits
by value in 1H23 on the back of large bulk/block deals by PE funds. On a y-o-y basis, secondary exits recorded an
increase of 29% in terms of value (USS$3 billion in 1H23 vs. USS$2.3 billion in 1H22). Strategic exits recorded
USS1.2 billion across 42 deals, a 72% y-o-y decline. Moreover, data was unavailable on 30 out of the 42 strategic
deals, which also lead to a lower aggregate value.

Amid the sharp downturn in the capital markets in 2022, the IPO pipeline had gone dry with many companies either
postponing or withdrawing IPO plans. The trend continued into 1H23, which recorded seven PE-backed IPOs in
which PE/VC funds received US$288 million in proceeds. However, with a revival in the markets, the IPO activity is
strengthening once again and if the market momentum continues, we can expect more PE-backed IPO listings in
the second half of 2023.

Financial services sector recorded the highest value of exits in 1H23 (USS$2.7 billion across 31 deals) which is the
highest ever half-yearly value of exits recorded by the sector. Healthcare was the next big sector with 11 exits
worth USS$1.5 billion, more than a two-fold increase y-o-y on the back the USS$1 billion exit by TPG and NIIF from
Manipal Hospitals, which was also the largest exit in 1H23.



PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: exits

oy 7
usSm Total PE/VC exits #
25,000 - 160 - 180

130 131 139 L 160
20,000 - — L 140
103 - 120
15,000 - 77 82 9y - 100
10,000 - —_— - 80
- 60
5,000 - - 40
- 20
1H2017 2H2017 1H2018 2H2018 1H2019 2H2019 1H2020 2H2020 1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 2H2022 1H2023
e Value (USSm) ===t Of exits
UsSm PE/VC exits split across asset classes
25,000 -

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

1H2017 2H2017 1H2018 2H2018 1H2019 2H2019 1H2020 2H2020 1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 2H2022 1H2023

= Other sectors (USSm) = Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (USSm)

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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Exits: half-yearly analysis

Page 1 of 2
r 7 4
Total exits (USSm) Exit type (USSm)
4,687
4,020 4,117
9,587 9,399
8,704 2,978
2304 2,519 2,504
1,148 1,221
694
423 - 288 335 226 225
T T 1 r T _ T T T
1H2022 2H2022 1H2023 IPO Buyback Strategic Secondary Open market
Top sectors (USSm)
2691 276l 2,659
1814 1576 1,727
1455 1458
1146
1002 1126
881
786 711
649
549 534
T T T T T _ T
Financial services Healthcare Infrastructure Technology Automotive Logistics and transportation Others
1H2023 [ 2H2023 1H2023
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Exits: half-yearly analysis

Page 2 of 2
r 7 4
Total exits (#) Exit type (#)
72
5 139 56 60
120 128
43 42
27 >4
15 16
11
7 7
m
1H2022 ‘ 2H2022 ‘ 1H2023 ‘ ! IPO Buyback Strategic Secondary Open market
Top sectors (i)
52
44
31 32
26
20
16 16 16 13
g 2 11 10 - 10 S0 12
Financial services Y E-commerce Y Healthcare Y Food and agriculture Retail and consumer products Technology Others
1H2023 [ 2H2023 1H2023
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Top exits

Top exits in 1H2023

Manipal Health Enterprises Private Limited Healthcare NIIF, TPG Temasek Secondary 1,024

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited Financial services CPPIB NA Open market 742 2

Monetary Authority of
Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited Automotive Blackstone Singapore, Government Open market 600 21
of Singapore, and others

Virescent Renewable Energy Trust Infrastructure KKR Indigrid Strategic 488 100

IBS Software Pte. Limited Limited Technology Blackstone Apax Partners Secondary 450 30

Logistics and

J M Baxi Ports and Logistics Limited .
transportation

Bain Capital Hapag-Lloyd AG Strategic 350 35

Aditya Birla Sunlife,
Coforge Limited Technology BPEA EQT Kuwait Investment Open market 295 10
Authority, Nomura

ReNew Energy Global Plc Infrastructure Goldman Sachs CPPIB Secondary 268 14
National Stock Exchange Of India Limited Financial services Eltz\(silon Ceppfill amel emgen NA Secondary 266 NA
Axis Bank Limited Financial services Bain Capital VRIS RS Open market 265 1

Authority
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Key trends: half-yearly

Page 22

» 1H23 recorded US$10.2 billion in fundraises, 3% higher compared to fundraise of US$9.9 billion
recorded in 1H22. This is the highest half-yearly value of fundraise ever both in terms of value and
number of fundraises. The largest fundraise in 1H23 saw Tiger Global raise USS$2.7 billion primarily
to invest in enterprise startups in India. Kotak's US$1.3 billion special situation fund was the

second largest in 1H23.
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PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: fundraise

usSm Fundraise #
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= Total funds raised (USSm) ==t==Total # of funds raised
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Fundraise

Top fundraise in 1H2023

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised
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Tiger Global

Kotak Special Situations Fund 2

Nexus Ventures VII

Multiples PE Fund 4

Kotak Data Centre Fund

Matrix India Fund 4

H-Care 3

RTP IV

360 ONE Asset Management

Alpha Alternatives Credit Fund

Tiger Global Management

Kotak Investment Advisors

Nexus Ventures

Multiples PE

Kotak Alternate Assets

Matrix Partners

HDFC Capital

RTP Global

360 ONE Asset Management

Alpha Alternatives Group

2,700

1,250

700

640

590

550

376

333

260

256

Primarily back enterprise startups in India

Equity, debt, and hybrid instruments across sectors

Artificial intelligence, software-as-a-service (SaaS), fintech, and e-commerce
Sector agnostic

Data centre capacity, enterprise cloud, 5G and loT

Consumer technology, B2B, enterprise, and fintech

Affordable and mid-income housing projects

Invest primarily across seed and Series A rounds

Sector-agnostic, focused on providing flexible secured credit

Invest in an array of high-yield opportunities, including special
situations, collateralized growth funding, and operating equity
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Quarterly trend analysis:
2Q2023




Key trends: quarterly

» PE/VCinvestmentsin 2Q23 were 25% lower than 2Q22 and 6% higher than 1Q23 (US$14.2 billion in 2Q23 vs. US$18.9 billion in
2Q22 and US$13.3 billion in 1Q23). In terms of number of deals, 2Q23 recorded a decline of 44% compared to 2Q22 and a decline
of 3% compared to 1023 (210 deals in 2Q23 vs. 375 dealsin 2Q22 and 217 deals in 1Q23). While the deal momentum is still
circumspect especially in the startup segment, growth, buyouts and PIPE investments have increased and are on an uptrend and
consequently the total value of PE/VC investments has been increasing over the past three quarters.

» 2Q23 recorded 28 large deals aggregating to US$11.4 billion compared to 46 large deals aggregating to US$13.1 billion in 2Q22
and 32 large deals aggregating to US$10.8 billion in 1Q23. The largest deals in 2Q23 saw Temasek acquire 41% stake in Manipal
Hospitals for USS2 billion.

» Pure play PE/VC investments (i.e., excluding investments in real estate and infrastructure) recorded US$9.3 billion, 34% lower than
the value recorded in 2Q22 (US$14.2 billion) and 62% higher than that recorded in 1Q23 (USS$5.8 billion) and accounted for 66% of
all PE/VC investments in 2Q23.

» Growth investments were the highest in 2Q23 with USS$7 billion invested across 48 deals (US$8 billion across 57 deals in 2Q22 and
USS$4.2 billion across 26 deals in 1Q23). Startup investments, at US$1.5 billion, recorded a 74% y-o-y decline and a 35% sequential
decline (USS$5.6 billion in 2Q22 and USS$2.3 billion in 1Q23). This is the lowest quarterly value of investments in startups in the past
12 quarters. Buyouts recorded 13 deals worth US$3.2 billion in 2Q23 compared to seven buyouts worth US$1.3 billion in 2Q22
(USS3.2 billion across 16 deals in 1Q23).
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» Credit investments at USS$1 billion across 17 deals recorded a 68% y-o-y decline (USS$3 billion in 2Q23). PIPE investments recorded
USS1.6 billion across 21 deals in 2Q23 (USS951 million across 16 deals in 2Q22 and USS$2.9 billion across 19 deals in 1Q23).

» From a sector perspective, infrastructure sector was at the top with US$3.5 billion in investments in 2Q23 followed by healthcare
sector that recorded US$2.7 billion in PE/VC investments on the back of the large Temasek-Manipal deal, four times the value
recorded in 2Q22 (US$627 million). Financial services sector received the third highest value of PE/VC investments at US$2.5
billion. The e-commerce sector received US$443 million in PE/VC investments, lowest value in 12 quarters.
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PE/VC quarterly headline trends: investments

oy 7
USSm Total PE/VC investments #
27,000 - - 500
24,000
21,000 400
18,000
15,000 300
12,000 200
9,000
6,000 100
3,000

2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023
e Value (USSm) === 1 Of deals mm Investment in Jio Platforms =@ Investment in Reliance Retail

usSm PE/VC investments split across asset classes
28,000 ~

24,000 -
20,000 -
16,000 -
12,000 -

8,000 -

4,000 -

2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023

= PE/VC investment (other sectors) (USSm) = Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (USSm)

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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PE/VC quarterly headline trends: investments

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (value in US$Sm)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
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20%
10%

0%

619

2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023

= Growth = Buyout = Start-up = PIPE = Credit investment

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (number of deals)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023

= Growth = Buyout = Start-up = PIPE = Credit investment
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 1 of 2
Y 7 4
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
6,056
5,528
14,166 4,916
9,338
5,756 2,243 2,308
1,019 1,163 1,274 1.368
777 837
I R
r T T 1 r T T T - T _
2Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (US$m)
6,275
3,105
2,362 2,628
1,810 1,812
! 1,619 !
1,405 4 162 1,237
637 607 929 712 897 '
<USS$10m US$10m-US$20m US$20m-USS$S50m US$S50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m US$500m-US$1000m >=US$1000m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 14 in 2Q2022 and 6 in 102023 202022 M 102023 2Q2023
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 2 of 2
# of deals
326
189 182
! 202022 ‘ 1Q2023 ‘ 202023
158
106
92
53
42

21 22

<US$10m US$10m-US$20m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 14 in 2Q2022 and 6 in 1Q2023

Page 30

r g 4
Deal type (i)
244
133
104
46 40
17 14 14 18 3 9 8 19 16 12
[ | ‘ [ ‘ — ‘ ||
Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (3)
34
22
- 13 15 12
2 2 2 1 2
e ]

US$20m-US$50m

US$50m-Us$100m

US$100m-US$500m

US$500m-US$1000m >=US$1000m

202022 [ 1Q2023 2Q2023
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Investments: sector-wise

Top sectors by value (USSm)

Infrastructure
Healthcare

Financial services

Real estate, hospitality and
construction

Technology

Education

E-Commerce

Cement and building products
Pharmaceuticals

Others

Page 31

5,014

4,540

202023 [ 1Q2023

Financial services

Food and agriculture

Real estate, hospitality and
construction

Media and entertainment

2Q2022

Top sectors by # of deals

Technology

E-Commerce

Healthcare

Infrastructure

Automotive

Others

54

62

65

81
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Top PE/VC investments

Top PE/VC investments excluding infrastructure and real estate in 2Q2023

Manipal Health Enterprises (Manipal Hospitals) Temasek Healthcare Growth capital 2,000 41

HDFC Credila Financial Services BPEA EQT, ChrysCapital Financial services Buyout 1,105 90

2 West Asia-based sovereign wealth funds and

Think and Learn (Byju's) ; o Education Growth capital 700 3
large private equity firms
Manipal Health Enterprises (Manipal Hospitals) TPG Healthcare Growth capital 537 11
IBS Software Pte. Limited Apax Partners Technology Growth capital 450 30
Indiabulls Housing Finance SPV Oaktree Capital Financial services Buyout 366 60
Watertec India Warburg Pincus Cement and building products  Buyout 297 66
Porus Laboratories Bain Capita Pharmaceuticals Buyout 293 100
. . Iconig Capital, Insight Venture Management, .
Ellefee) Jungle Ventures, The Qatar Investment Authority lEEImelEE; Sl el 2350 NS
Think and Learn (Byju's) Davidson Kempner Education Credit investment 250 NA
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Investments: infrastructure

Page 1 of 2
Yy 4
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
1,478
1,254
3,534 1164 1,235
2,895
2,578
790 797 865
452
311 300 354
! 202022 ‘ 102023 ‘ 202023 " Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* ‘ Buyout " Credit investment
Deal size (US$Sm)
2,164
2,052 6
1,340
1,138 1,182
369 550
175
20 2 15 29 11 25 84 61 89
r T I T T
<USS$S10m US$10m-US$20m US$20m-US$S50m US$50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m >US$500m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 2Q2022 2Q2022 - 1Q2023 2Q2023
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Investments: infrastructure

Page 2 of 2
' 4 4
# of deals Deal type (#)
14
23
17
6
5
4 4
3 3 3
. 2 2 . 2 2 2
I 2Q2022 I 102023 I 2Q2023 I I Expansion/Growth I Start-up/Early stage I PIPE* I Buyout I Credit investment
10 Deal size ()
6
4 4
3 3 3
2 2 2 2
1 1 1 1 1
<US$10m ' US$10m-US$20m ' US$20m-US$50m ' US$50m-US$100m ' US$100m-US$500m ' >US$500m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 2Q2022 2Q2022 - 1Q2023 2Q2023
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Investments: real estate

Page 1 of 2
Yy 4
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
2,395
5,014 2,107
1,198
1,875 801
1,2
%0 433 401 348
174 152
412 2 14 - 29
r T T r T _ T T
2Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (US$m)
3,867
982
763 667 700
257 433
36 12 17 42 51 34 48 % 111 55
' <US$10m I US$10m-USS20m US$20m-USS50m US$50m-USS100m US$100m-US$500m >USS500m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 2 deal in 202022, 1 deals in 102023 and 1 deal in 202023 202022 [ 102023 2Q2023
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Investments: real estate

Page 2 of 2
# of deals
26

11

' 2Q2022 ' 1Q2023 ' 2Q2023
8
3 3
2 2
<US$10m ' USS$10m-US$20m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 2 deal in 2Q2022, 1 deals in 1Q2023 and 1 deal in 2Q2023

Y - A

E

Y

r 7 4
Deal type (#)
10
6 6
5 5 5
3
2 2 2 2
B -
I Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage I PIPE* I Buyout I Credit investment
Deal size (#)
7
4
3
2 2 2
1 1 1 1
US$20m-US$50m US$50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m ' >US$S500m
202022 [ 1Q2023 2Q2023

ANALYSIS
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DATA
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Top PE/VC investments

Top infrastructure and real estate investments in 202023

Avaada Ventures Brookfield Renewables Power and utilities Growth capital 1,000

JV with Brookfield REIT for Two Large Commercial

Assets totalling 6.5 million sq ft GIC Real estate Growth capital 700 50

British Columbia Investment Management,

Cube Highways InvIT VleEE R, Ael eErs Infrastructure PIPE 637 NA
Indinfravit Trust CPPIB, OMERS Infrastructure PIPE 527 NA
Clean Max Enviro Energy Solutions Brookfield Infrastructure Buyout 305 51
Rostrum Realty Brookfield Real estate Buyout 305 51
Serentica Renewables India KKR Infrastructure Startup 250 NA
Bangalore International Airport Fairfax Infrastructure Growth capital 250 10

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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Key trends: quarterly

Page 38

» 2Q23 recorded exits worth USS5.6 billion, 5% lower than the value recorded in 2Q22 (USS$5.4
billion) and 50% higher compared to 1Q23 (USS$3.8 billion). In terms of numbers, 2Q23 recorded
75 exits, 17% higher than the number of exits in 2Q22 (68 exits) and 28% higher compared to
1Q23 (64 exits).

» Open market exits were the highest with USS$2.6 billion recorded across 41 deals, accounting for
46% of all exits by value in 2Q23 (USS$5.4 billion across 68 deals in 2Q22). Secondary exits with
USS1.9 billion across 11 deals were the second highest (US$294 million across six deals in 2Q22).
There were 16 strategic exits worth US$741 million in 2Q23 (31 exits worth USS$3.7 billion in
2Q22). However, deal value was undisclosed on 10 deals in 2Q23. 2Q23 had five PE-backed IPOs
with US$245 million in exit proceeds compared to six in 2Q22 (US$415 million) and two in 1Q23
(USS42 million).

» The largest exits in 2Q23 was by TPG and NIIF who sold their stakes in Manipal Hospitals for US$1
billion.

» From a sector perspective, financial services sector recorded the highest value of exits in 2Q23
(USS$1.7 billion across 14 deals) followed by exits worth US$1.2 million across six deals in the
healthcare sector.
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PE/VC quarterly headline trends: exits

Y 4 4
USSm Total PE/VC exits #

20,000 - 90 - 100
18,000

16,000 80
14,000

12,000 60
10,000

8,000 40
6,000

4,000 20

2,000
2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 302021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023

e Value (USSm) ===t Of exits

USSm PE/VC exits split across asset classes

20,000 ~
18,000 -
16,000 -
14,000 -
12,000 -
10,000 -
8,000 -
6,000 -
4,000 -
2,000 -

2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023
= Other sectors (USSm) = Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (USSm)

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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Exits: quarterly analysis

Page 1 of 2
r 7 4
Total exits (USSm) Exit type (USSm)
3,661
5357 5,644
2,600
3,756 2,087
1,881
1,097
741
245 335 i 294 -
48 177 -
2Q2022 ‘ 102023 ‘ 202023 ‘ Buyback Strategic Secondary Open market
2761 Top sectors (USSm)
1,672
1,411 1,412
1,180
1,019
719
587
277 373 295 208 381 275
153 4 156 139
Financial services Healthcare Infrastructure Technology Real estate Retail and consumer products Others
202023 [ 1Q2023 2Q2023

Page 40

KA»



Exits: quarterly analysis

Page 2 of 2
Y 7 4
Total exits (#) Exit type (#)
41 41
75
68
26
19
16
1
11 3
6 5
2 2 1 2
r T 1 r _ T T T
2Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023 IPO Buyback Strategic Secondary Open market
Top sectors (i)
30
26 26
14 15
9
8 8
7
6 6 6
N m 2 .
Financial services I E-commerce I Healthcare IRetaiI and consumer productsl Industrial products I Technology Others
202023 [ 1Q2023 2Q2023

Y - A

EY ANALYSIS OF VCCEDGE
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Top exits

Top exits in 2Q2023

Manipal Health Enterprises Private
Limited

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

Virescent Renewable Energy Trust

IBS Software Pte. Limited Limited

Axis Bank Limited

Nexus Select Trust

Cube Highways InvIT

Shriram Finance Limited

Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences
Limited

Clean Max Enviro Energy Solutions
Private Limited

Page 42

Healthcare

Financial services

Infrastructure

Technology

Financial services

Real estate

Infrastructure

Financial services

Healthcare

Infrastructure

NIIF, TPG

CPPIB

KKR

Blackstone

Bain Capital

Blackstone

| Squared Capital, ADIA, IFC

TPG

General Atlantic

Augment Infrastructure, UK
Climate Investments

Temasek

NA

Indigrid

Apax Partners

Kuwait Investment Authority

NA

British Columbia Investment

Management Corp, Mubadala,

and others

NA

NA

Brookfield

Secondary

Open market

Strategic

Secondary

Open market

IPO

Secondary

Open market

Open market

Secondary

1,024

742

488

450

265

220

174

170

129

129

100

30

NA

NA

22
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Key trends: quarterly

Page 43

» 2Q23 saw USS$6.3 billion in fundraises compared to USS5.3 billion raised in 2Q22 and USS$3.9
billion raised in 1Q23. The largest fundraise in 2Q23 saw Tiger Global raise US$2.7 billion primarily
to invest in enterprise startups in India. Kotak's US$1.3 billion special situation fund was the
second largest.
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PE/VC quarterly headline trends: fundraise

oy 4 4
USSm Fundraise #
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 202021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023

= Total funds raised (USSm) ==¢==Total # of funds raised
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Fundraise

Top fundraise in 2Q2023

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Page 45

Tiger Global

Multiples PE Fund 4

Kotak Data Centre Fund
Matrix India Fund 4

RTP IV

360 ONE Asset Management
Alpha Alternatives Credit Fund

3one4 Capital Fund 4

Real Estate Special Opportunities
Fund IV

Omnivore Agritech and Climate
Sustainability Fund

Tiger Global Management

Multiples PE

Kotak Alternate Assets

Matrix Partners

RTP Global

360 ONE Asset Management

Alpha Alternatives Group

3one4 Capital

ASK Property Fund

Omnivore Ventures

2,700

640

590

550

3313

260

256

200

183

150

Primarily back enterprise startups in India

Sector agnostic

Data centre capacity, enterprise cloud, 5G and loT
Consumer technology, B2B, enterprise, and fintech
Invest primarily across seed and Series A rounds

Sector-agnostic focused on providing flexible secured credit

Invest in an array of high-yield opportunities, including special
situations, collateralized growth funding, and operating equity

Consumer internet, SaaS, fintech, and enterprise and SMB digitisation, digital health,

and climate tech

Mid-income and affordable residential development projects

Agriculture, food, climate, and rural economy sectors
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Key trends

Page 47
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PE/VC investments in June 2023 recorded USS$3.1 billion, 42% lower than PE/VC investments in
June 2022 (USS5.4 billion) and 9% lower than May 2023 (SUS3.6 billion). June 2023 recorded
73 deals, 42% lower than deals in June 2023 (126 deals) and similar to the 75 deals in May 2023.

June 2023 recorded six large deals (deals of value greater than US$100 million) aggregating
USS2.1 billion compared to 13 large deals worth USS$S3.2 billion in June 2023. The largest deal in
June 2023 saw BPEA EQT buyout HDFC Credila Financial Services Limited for USS1.1 billion.

By deal type, buyouts were the highest in terms of value in June 2023 at US$1.8 billion across
five deals compared to USS865 million in June 2023. Startup investments declined by 90% on a y-
0-y basis (US$218 million in 2Q23 vs. USS$2.3 billion in 2Q22)

From a sector point of view, financial services was the top sector in June 2023 with US$1.5
billion in PE/VC investments across 15 deals.
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PE/VC monthly headline trends: investments

92

Total PE/VC investments

- 140
120
100

USSm
126
6,000 -
80
4,000 -
2,000 -
Jun-22 Jul-22
USSm
6,000 -
4,000 -
2,000 -
Jun-22 Jul-22

Aug-22

106
84 80
v = 68
Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23
o Value (USSm)  ===1t of deals
PE/VC investments: split across asset classes
122
Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23

=

= PE/VC investments (other sectors) (USSm)

Y

= Real estate (USSm)

ANALYSIS OF VCCEDGE

Feb-23

= Infrastructure (US$m)

DATA

Mar-23
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PE/VC monthly headline trends: investments

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (value in US$Sm)
37

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -

0% -

Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23

= Growth = Buyout = Start-up = PIPE = Credit investment

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (number of deals)

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -

0% -

Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

= Growth = Buyout = Start-up = PIPE = Credit investment
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PE/VC investments: split by sector

Top sectors by value (US$Sm)

1,548
Financial services 334
1,585
Cement and building | 327
products 100
302

Pharmaceuticals

249
Infrastructure 306
1,012

144

Food and agriculture 19
119

E-Commerce

Healthcare

Others , 713

Jun23

Page 50

May'23

Financial services

Food and agriculture

Retail and consumer products

Jun'22

Top sectors by volume

Healthcare

Technology

E-Commerce

Automotive

Others

33

37
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PE/VC investments: split by deal type and deal size (excludes real estate and

infrastructure)
Y 4 4
Deal size Deal type
Value (USSm) Volume Value (USSm) Volume
1,105 1 84 3
>US3500m 446 - Credit investment I 6
i | 582 5
862 4 - i
1,300 I Uss100m-US$500 | 6 1,763 4
2,470 12 179 Buyout | 2
I | 0
341 5 2 1
390 [ usssom-ussioom Wl 6 l
250 10 245 13
i . 48 PIPE* | 3
256 8 306 3
170 [ uss2om-usssom | 5 ]
677 k _ 18 »18 -
55 4 523 Start-up/Early stage - 40
178 [ ussiom-uss2om [ 11 2,223 88
225 15 L -
i - 507 16
114 I <US$10m - 57 Expansion/ Growt . 14
187 52 1,107 13
Jun'23 I May'23 Jun'22

*PIPE: Private investment in public equity
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Top PE/VC investments

Top PE/VC investments excluding infrastructure and real estate in June 2023

HDFC Credila Financial Services

Watertec India

Porus Laboratories

Shriram Finance

Lenskart Solutions

TVS Credit Services

KPN Farm Fresh

Jana Small Finance Bank

Drools Pet Food

Viney Corporation

Page 52

BPEA EQT, ChrysCapital

Warburg Pincus

Bain Capital

GIC

ChrysCapital

Premijilnvest

Westbridge

Amansa Holdings

L Catterton

Kotak

Financial services

Cement and building products

Pharmaceuticals

Financial services

E-commerce

Financial services

Food and agriculture

Financial services

Food and agriculture

Automotive

Buyout

Buyout

Buyout

PIPE

Growth capital

Growth capital

Buyout

Growth capital

Growth capital

Credit
investment

1,105

297

293

172

100

89

68

68

60

55

66

100

10
70
NA
10

NA
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PE/VC investments in infrastructure and real estate sectors

Y 7 4
Top sectors by value (USSm) Top sectors by volume

249 3

Infrastructure Infrastructure 3
1,012 11
56 2
Real estate 1,212 Real estate 7
82 5

Jun'23 [ May'23 Jun'22
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PE/VC investments in infrastructure and real estate sectors

ry 4
Deal size Deal type
Value (USSm) Volume Value (USSm) Volume
215 1
700 US$500m - US51000m 1 19 | creditinvestment [N s
775 1
232 1
126 1 i 1
683 US$100m - US$500m 3 34 1
433 Buyout (IS >
89 1 775 2
US$50m - US$100m i i
L ] 14 PIPE*
90 3 1
90 USS$20m - USS50m 2 L -
282
82 8 5
56 Start-up/Early stage - 1
34 USS10m - USS20m 2 60
14 1 b
L 56 2
11 <USS10m 5 995 Expansion/ Growth - 2
23 6 26
Jun23 [ May'23 Jun'22

*PIPE: Private investment in public equity
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Top infrastructure and real estate investments

Top infrastructure and real estate investments in June 2023

Cube Highways Trust (Cube InvIT)

Rattanindia Power

KNI India (168 MW wind power plant by Enel Green
Power)

Four residential projects of Paranjape Schemes in
Mumbai and Pune

Paranjape Schemes Construction

Page 55

IFC

Kotak

Norfund and KLP

ASK Property Investment, Arbour Investments and
Walton Street Capital

ASK Real Estate, Walton Street Capital

Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Real estate

Real estate

Credit
investment

Credit
investment

Buyout

Growth capital

Growth capital

126

89

34

28

28

NA
100
NA

NA
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Key trends

Page 56

June 2023 recorded 38
exits worth USS$2.1 billion
compared to USS2 billion
recorded in June 2023
across 18 deals.

Open market exits were
the highest in June 2023
at USS2 billion across 28
deals, accounting for 92%
of all exits by value.

The largest exit in June
2023 saw CPPIB sell its
1.7% stake in Kotak
Mahindra Bank Limited for
USS742 million.

» June 2023 recorded total
fundraises of USS3.8
billion compared to USS3.1
billion raised in June 2022.
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PE/VC monthly headline trends: exits

UsSm Total PE/VC exits 5 #

34 34

3,000

2,000

1,000

0
Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23
e Value (USSm) == it OF exits
usSm PE/VC exits: split across asset classes
3,000 -
2,000 -
1,000 -

Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23
= Other sectors (USSm) = Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (USSm)
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Exits: USS2,120 million across 38 deals in June 2023

Value (USSm)
202
1,595 Others
1,742
84
Food and agriculture
87
Logistics and transportation
120
95
180 B Retail and consumer products
166
4 | Automotive
9
1,486
161 Financial services
106
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Top sectors

Exits in June 2023

Deal type
Volume Value (USSm) Volume
— > 1
11
P 122 || Buyback | 1
1 L i
1 1,958
447 - Open market - 10
| 76 3
1 = -
1
. 514 - Secondary - 6
1 34 1
M2 i .
=3 82 6
638 - Strategic . 4
l 1 1,866
1 . -
7 26 3
4
220 IPO 1
; B |
2
Jun23 [ May'23 Jun'22

28

14



Top exits

Top exits in June 2023

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited Financial services CPPIB NA Open market 742
Axis Bank Limited Financial services Bain Capital Kuwalt_lnvestment Open market 265 1
Authority
Shriram Finance Limited Financial services TPG Growth NA Open market 170 3
Kalyan Jewellers India Limited FIEIEEL B COTSUATER Warburg Pincus NA Open market 88 6
products
Delhivery Limited Logistics and transportation  Carlyle NA Open market 86 3
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PE/VC monthly headline trends: fundraise

USSm Fundraise #
4,000

3,500
3,000
2,500
2,000
1,500
1,000

500

Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

e Total funds raised (USSm) =¢==Total # of funds raised
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Fundraise

Top fundraise in June 2023

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Page 61

Tiger Global

RTP IV

360 ONE Asset Management

Omnivore Agritech and Climate
Sustainability Fund

Epiqg Capital Il

Tiger Global Management

RTP Global

360 ONE Asset Management

Omnivore Ventures

Epig Capital

2,700

333

260

150

125

Primarily back enterprise startups in India

Invest primarily across seed and Series A rounds
Sector-agnostic focused on providing flexible secured credit
Agriculture, food, climate, and rural economy sectors

Growth and late-stage tech investment
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Spotlight: Growing depth and
liquidity of markets - PE/VC exits via
block/bulk deals
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Spotlight: Growing depth and liquidity of markets - PE/VC exits via block/bulk deals

The Indian capital market has been witnessing a remarkable surge in block and bulk deals.
These transactions hold significant benefits for PE/VC funds due to the following
implications:

1. Increasing depth: The rising number of block and bulk deals in the Indian market
signifies its growing depth and liquidity. This trend reflects the confidence of investors
in the Indian growth story, attracting domestic and international participants. These
transactions demonstrate the market's ability to accommodate change of ownership of
high-value stakes, supporting the notion of a mature and robust capital market.

2. Beneficial exit option with liquidity: Block deals offer a favourable exit option for PE
and VC firms, enabling them to offload large stakes efficiently. By facilitating smooth
exits, these transactions provide liquidity to funds and enable them to realize profits
from their investments. The ability to exit successfully encourages PE and VC firms to
invest in India, knowing they have a viable exit route. The traditional premise that an
IPO is an exit in slow motion is now being questioned in the wake of large exits by PE
funds from what were once control positions / significant stakes in portco's that IPO’ed.

3. Minimal share price impact: One key aspect of this trend has been the ability to offload
substantial stakes without significantly impacting share prices. PE/VC funds were able
to execute these transactions without any adverse effects on stock values or creating a
negative market sentiment. The successful execution of these block deals reflects the
market's efficiency in handling large-volume transactions without disrupting the overall
market dynamics and the depth of institutional capital that is interested in investing in
PE/VC backed listed companies. This has been true even in the case of smallcap and
midcap companies.
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4. Rapid offloading of stakes by PE firms: A notable outcome of this trend in recent years
is the ability of PE firms to offload significant stakes within a short period. This
phenomenon was not considered possible in earlier years, demonstrating the increasing
maturity and efficiency of the Indian market. Several PE firms have demonstrated the
ability to swiftly sell majority or significant minority positions after the initial public
offering (IPO), such as Blackstone's exit from Sona BLW and KKR's exit from Max
Healthcare.

5. Paving the way for larger control deals: The growing prevalence of large block deals
paves the way for larger control deals in the Indian market. Funds can now approach
investments with greater confidence, knowing that liquidity for large stake exits in the
listed space exists and they don't have to rely only on strategic buyers. This
development augurs well for the buyout / significant minority strategy.

6. Examples of successful stake sales: Several noteworthy block deals by private equity
funds have set new benchmarks for successful stake offloading. For instance, Max
Hospitals, Sona BLW, Essel Propack, Go Fashion, Laurus Labs, Rainbow Children etc saw
more than 10% stake being sold in a single day with limited impact on the share price.
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uUsSm Annual trend in block deals
45,072
A 32Y% [ 3%
40,000 - a1 871 34.065 ' - 30%
| 27,654 ' - 25%
30,000 A 21% - 20%
20,000 - A 17% Ny 14,449 - 15%
- 10%
10,000 - A 8% 0/0
4,579 2,391 6,089 7,131 4,687 - o%
0%
2019 2020 2021 2022 1H2023
Total block deal (USSm) Block deals by PE/VC (USSm) A% share of PE/VC
usSm Monthly trend in block deals
7,000 - 6,551 ¢ 506
6,000 - 5,258
5,000 - 4,080 4,556 4,504
4,000 -
| 2,517
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Total block deal (USSm) Block deals by PE/VC (USSm)

Source: BSE and NSE
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Largest block deals in terms of sale value

Company

PE/VC Fund

Transaction

date

(USSm)

Largest block deals in terms of stake sold

Company

PE/VC Fund

Transaction
date

Stake
sold %

Sale
value
(USSm)

Max Healthcare Institute Limited

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

ICICI Lombard General Insurance
Company Limited

SBI Cards and Payment Services
Limited

Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited

SBI Cards and Payment Services
Limited

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited

Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited

SBI Cards and Payment Services
Limited

Source: BSE and NSE
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KKR

CPPIB

CPPIB

Fairfax

Carlyle

Blackstone

Carlyle

Carlyle

Blackstone

Carlyle

17-Aug-22

24-Mar-22

09-Jun-23

16-Oct-19

18-Jun-21

13-Mar-23

17-Mar-21

07-May-21

18-Aug-22

21-Sep-21

1,163

893

742

732

649

600

542

531

509

443

1.7

9.9

5.1

20.5

4.3

4.1

13.6

Max Healthcare Institute Limited

Essel Propack Limited

Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited

Barbeque Nation Hospitality Limited

Rainbow Children’s Medicare Limited

Laurus Labs Limited

Go Fashion India Limited

Max Healthcare Institute Limited

ICICI Lombard General Insurance
Company Limited

Coforge Limited

Source: BSE and NSE

KKR

Blackstone

Blackstone

CX Capital

British
International
Investment Plc

Warburg Pincus

Sequoia Capital

KKR

Fairfax

BPEA EQT

17-Aug-22

18-Sep-20

13-Mar-23

06-Apr-22

05-Dec-22

29-Jun-20

12-Jun-23

31-Mar-22

16-Oct-19

13-Feb-23

27.5

23.0

20.5

15.6

14.4

11.7

10.2

10.0

9.9

9.8

1163
253
600

95
132

84

76
440
732

295
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Large PE/VC exits via block deals

Max Healthcare - KKR SBI Cards - Carlyle Kotak Bank - CPPIB

Stake sold 46% Stake sold 16% Stake sold 4%
Stake Value (USSm) 2,000 Stake Value (USSm) 1,886 Stake Value (USSm) 1,583
Period 2021-2022 Period 2021-2022 Period 2022-2023
Stake sold 43% Stake sold 9% Stake sold 34%
Stake Value (USSm) 1,265 Stake Value (USSm) 2,000 Stake Value (USSm) 1,097
e 2021-2023 Period 2019-2021 Period 2022-2023
Stake sold 1.25% Stake sold 15% Stake sold 7%
Stake Value (USSm) 445 Stake Value (USSm) 577 Stake Value (USSm) 315
Period 2022-2023 Period 2020-2021 Period 2022-2023

Source: BSE and NSE
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Low impact cost on exits despite large quantity of shares sold

. . Previous Closing
Company PE/VC Fund Cumulative Transaction Bulk/Block day close market Sale Value Impact cost Impact cost%
stake sold date deal at (INR) (INR) price (INR) (USSm) (USSm)

16-Aug-22 353 362 397 1,129 -28.4 -2.5Y%

Max Healthcare KKR 46% 31-Mar-22 340 361 348 405 -25.0 -5.8%
29-Sep-21 350 370 355 396 22.3 -5.3Y%

1,931 -75.7 -3.8%

05-Apr-22 852 876 839 274 7.9 -2.8%

o 21-Sep-21 1,021 1,072 1,070 438 -22.0 -4.8Y%

SBl Cards Carlyle 16% 18-Jun-21 1,002 1,052 1,006 645 -31.7 4. 7%
17-Mar-21 986 1,022 978 529 -19.4 -3.5Y%

1,886 -80.9 -4.1%

02-May-23 4,125 4,185 4,131 108 1.5 -1.4%

13-Feb-23 4,050 4,334 4,032 297 -20.8 -6.6Y%

10-Mar-22 4,267 4,556 4,260 315 21.3 -6.3Y%

Coforge BPEA EQT 43% 04-Aug-21 4,739 4,965 4,724 213 -10.1 -4.6%
19-May-21 3,251 3,430 3,278 135 75 5.2

10-May-21 3,242 3,381 3,222 83 3.5 -4.1Y%

26-0ct-20 2,311 2,380 2,212 115 3.4 -2.9%

1,265 -68.2 -5.1%

o 13-Mar-23 410 436 406 600 -38.4 -6.0%

Sona BLW Blackstone 34% 18-Aug-22 509 539 518 497 -29.3 -5.6%
1,097 -67.7 -5.8%

Source: BSE and NSE
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Low impact cost on large stake sales even among smallcap and midcap stocks

Announcement Bulk/Block Previous day Closing market )

Barbeque Nation
Hospitality Limited

Rainbow Children’s
Medicare Limited

Sansera Engineering

Limited

Rolex Rings Limited

Landmark Cars
Limited

Go Fashion India
Limited

Home First Finance
Company India
Limited

Campus Activewear
Limited

Stove Kraft Limited

Kalyan Jewellers
India Limited

Source: BSE and NSE
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CX Capital

British International
Investment Plc

Citi Venture Capital
International (TRG
Global)

New Silk Route

TPG Growth

Sequoia Capital

Bessemer Ventures

TPG Growth

Sequoia Capital

Warburg Pincus

06-Apr-22

05-Dec-22

22-Jun-23

26-Aug-22

23-Jun-23

12-Jun-23

09-Mar-23

24-Mar-23

03-Mar-22

16-Jun-23

1,160.4

735.4

835.0

1,700.1

658.0

1,136.1

686.0

347.2

645.4

113.1

1,249.9

764.1

842.0

1,768.3

662.4

1,194.6

737.7

370.3

675.9

114.2

1,181.1

750.8

871.7

1,789.5

717.2

1,136.7

680.25

338.6

701.0

131.1

16%

14%

14%

13%

11%

10%

8%

8%

8%

6%

Sale Value

Ussm)

132.8

54.5

71.4

71.6

76.2

57.0

98.3

19.6

88.5

Impact cost
(USSm)
3 -6.3

-5.2

-0.5

-2.9

-0.5

-3.9

-6.5

-0.9

-0.9

Impact cost%

-7.0%

-4.0%

-1.0%

-4.0%
-1.0%

-5.0%

-7.0%

-6.0%
-5.0%

-1.0%
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About EY's Private Equity Services Practice

EY has been working with the private equity industry for more than 25 years, with approximately
25,000 seasoned professionals worldwide dedicated to the industry and its business issues. EY
serves 74% of the top 300 PE firms included in the Global PEI 300 firms list. Private equity firms,
portfolio companies and investment funds face complex challenges. Successful deals depend on
the ability to move faster, drive rapid and strategic growth, and create greater value throughout
the transaction life cycle. EY taps its global network to help source deal opportunities and
combines deep sector insights with the proven, innovative strategies that have guided the
world's fastest growing companies.

In India, EY is among the leading providers of advisory, tax, transactions and assurance services.
The organization is also the number one professional services brand* in India, which is a
testimony to our relentless commitment to deliver exceptional client service and create a better
working world.

» EY's India Private Equity Services Practice has been among the top advisors for private equity
deals over the past ten years. EY has been awarded the “Most Active Transaction Advisor”
award by Venture Intelligence for 2009-2013 and the “Investment Bank of the Year, Private
Equity" award by VC Circle in 2012, 2017 and 2020 and for M&A in 2018 and 2019.

» EY has been ranked as #1 Financial Advisor for over a decade across Mergermarket,
Thomson Reuters and Bloomberg**. Our position as the foremost M&A advisor in the Indian
mid-market enables us to create a robust deal origination pipeline for our PE/VC clients,
acting as the tip of the spear of what is India’s dominant PE Services practice.

» EY’'s India Private Equity Services Practice provides value to PE funds and their portfolio
companies through its deep sector and service expertise. EY India is organized around key
industry verticals in a matrix structure that enables us to offer an unparalleled blend of
industry expertise and functional skills. We actively track about 15 sectors with sector leads
driving our penetration in each of those sectors.

** for most number of deals
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EY services for private equity

Partners
(Personal tax)

Fund Raising
(Marketing collateral, fund structuring,
audit of fund performance)

Buy and sell side advisory

(M&A, capital markets support, tax structuring,
regulatory compliance, SPA advisory, integrated sell
side advisory - building equity story, vendor due
diligence (VDD), structuring marketing)

Exit readiness

(IPO, GAAP conversion, vendor due diligence,
value creation, investor relations, exit
preparation, sale mandates, exit structuring)

Distressed

(Debt syndication, bank intermediation,
restructuring, working capital management, cost
reduction, insolvency and bankruptcy advisory)
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Strategy and
Transaction Services

Portfolio Services

Assurance
(Statutory audit, tax compliance, risk management, corporate
governance advisory, internal audits and fraud reviews)

Tax and Legal

(Tax advisory, tax accounting, ESOP advisory, global mobility,
transfer pricing and operating model effectiveness, tax policy and
litigation, regulatory compliance)

Fund assurance and management

(Fund and fund management company audit, portfolio
valuation, controls and process design and review, tax
and regulatory compliance)

Buyside support

(Due diligence - financial, tax, business and commercial,
forensics and background, HR, IT and environmental,
modeling and valuations)

PE Value creation
(Growth strategy, EBITDA improvement, Go to market)

Transition

(PMO, 100-days plan, transaction Integration, GAAP
conversion, governance, controls assessment, MIS
development, process advisory, standard operating
procedures, CFO services and compliance manager)

Growth

(Strategic options, Value Creation, technology security, IT
strateqgy, operational improvement, SCM, market entry
options and working capital management)
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Ernst & Young LLP
EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping to create long-term
value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital
markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150
countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow,
transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and
transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the
complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and September refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of
which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK
company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.
Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a
description of the rights individuals have under data protection
legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EYG member firms do not
practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about
our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is one of the Indian client serving member firms of EYGM Limited. For
more information about our organization, please visit www.ey.com/en_in.

Ernst & Young LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership, registered under the Limited Liability
Partnership Act, 2008 in India, having its registered office at at Ground Floor, Plot No. 67,
Institutional Area, Sector - 44, Gurugram - 122 003, Haryana, India.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in India.
All Rights Reserved.

EYIN2307-011
ED None

This publication contains information in summary form and is therefore intended for general
guidance only. It is not intended to be a substitute for detailed research or the exercise of
professional judgment. Neither EYGM Limited nor any other member of the global Ernst &
Young organization can accept any responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or
refraining from action as a result of any material in this publication. On any specific matter,
reference should be made to the appropriate advisor.

RB

ey.com/en_in

Woaey ndia [ ey Yol EY India EY Careers India @ey_indiacareers

Private Equity Services
Vivek Soni Varun Kaila
Partner and National Leader Director
E: Vivek.Soni@in.ey.com E: Varun.Kaila@in.ey.com
Narendra Rohira Nachiket Deo
Partner, Transaction Tax Partner, Transaction Tax
E: Narendra.Rohira®in.ey.com E: Nachiket.Deo®in.ey.com
Subramaniam Krishnan Tejas Desai
Partner, Tax & Regulatory Services Partner, Tax & Regulatory Services
E: Subramaniam.Krishnan@in.ey.com E: Tejas.Desai@in.ey.com

Strategy and Transactions (SaT)

Amit Khandelwal Ajay Arora
Managing Partner, SaT Partner and National Leader
E: Amit.Khandelwal®in.ey.com Investment Banking Advisory

E: Ajay.Arora@in.ey.com

Kuldeep Tikkha

Partner and National Leader
Transaction Diligence

E: Kuldeep.Tikkha@in.ey.com

Advisory

Sardul Seth
Partner, Business Consulting
E: sardul.seth@in.ey.com

Research and Insights

Allwyn D'Souza
Senior Manager
E: Allwyn.Dsouza®@in.ey.com

Brand, Marketing and Communications

Pooja Bhalla Mathur Arif Jamaal
Vice President Manager
E: Pooja.Mathur@in.ey.com E: Arif.Jamaal@in.ey.com
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IVCA
About IVCA

The Indian Private Equity & Venture Capital
Association (IVCA), is the apex body promoting the
Alternative Investment Funds (AIFs) in India and
promotes stable, long-term capital flow (Private
Equity (PE), Venture Capital (VC) and Angel Capital)
in India.

With leading VC/ PE firms, institutional investors,
banks, corporate advisers, accountants, lawyers
and other service providers as members, it serves
as a powerful platform for all stakeholders to
interact with each other. Being the face of the
Industry, it helps establish high standards of
governance, ethics, business conduct and
professional competence.

With a prime motive to support the ecosystem, it

facilitates contact with policy makers, research
institutions, universities, trade associations and
other relevant organizations. Thus support
entrepreneurial activity, innovation and job
creation.

Contacts

Rajat Tandon Aakriti Bamniyal
President, IVCA Vice President, IVCA
E: Rajat.Tandon®@ivca.in E: aakriti@ivca.in

N
IVCA
IVC ASSOCIATION

PROMOTING PRIVATE CAPITAL ECOSYSTEM
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